## In the Matter of The Securities Act, 1988

and

In the Matter of
Epic Alliance Inc.
Epic Alliance Real Estate Inc.
12099179 Canada Inc.
12195160 Canada Inc.
12195194 Canada Inc.
12693151 Canada Inc.
12767490 Canada Inc.
12884607 Canada Inc.
12262231 Canada Inc.
Rochelle Laflamme
and
Alisa Thompson

## Termination of Temporary Cease Trade Order (Section 134(3))

**WHEREAS** the Executive Director of the Securities Division, Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the "Executive Director") issued an order on October 21<sup>st</sup>, 2021 (the "Temporary Order") pursuant to various provisions of *The Securities Act*, SS 1988-89, c S-42.2 [*Act*] against Epic Alliance Inc., Epic Alliance Real Estate Inc., 12099179 Canada Inc., 12195160 Canada Inc., 12195194 Canada Inc., 12693151 Canada Inc., 12767490 Canada Inc., 12884607 Canada Inc., 12262231 Canada Inc., Rochelle Laflamme, and Alisa Thompson (the "Respondents") ordering that:

- 1. Pursuant to subsection 134(3) and clause 134(1)(a) of the *Act*, the exemptions in Saskatchewan securities laws do not apply to the Respondents up to and including November 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021;
- 2. Pursuant to subsection 134(3) and clause 134(1)(d) of the *Act*, the Respondents shall cease trading in securities and derivatives in Saskatchewan up to and including November 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021;
- 3. Pursuant to subsection 134(3) and clause 134(1)(d.1) of the *Act*, the Respondents shall cease acquiring securities and derivatives for and on behalf of residents of Saskatchewan up to and including November 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021; and
- 4. Pursuant to subsection 134(3) and clause 134(1)(e) of the *Act*, the Respondents shall cease giving advice respecting securities or derivatives up to and including November 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021.

**AND WHEREAS**, pursuant to section 17 of *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act*, SS 2012, c F-13.5 [*FCAA Act*], the Chair has appointed a panel of members of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the "Hearing Panel") to hear this matter;

**AND WHEREAS**, by virtue of subsection 17(7) of the *FCAA Act*, a decision of action of the Hearing Panel in relation to this matter is a decision of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the "Authority");

**AND WHEREAS**, Staff of the Authority ("Staff") applied for an extension of the Temporary Order to the end of the day on April 5<sup>th</sup>, 2022 to permit them to complete their investigation into the activities of the Respondents, prepare and serve the Statement of Allegations, set a hearing date, and prepare documents and witnesses for the hearing;

**AND WHEREAS**, a teleconference was held on November 5th, 2021 and the parties made submissions as to whether the Temporary Order should be extended to April 5th, 2022;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Temporary Order was extended on November 5th, 2021 by the Hearing Panel to November 19, 2021 or until further order of the Hearing Panel to provide time to the Respondents to properly file their materials with the Registrar of the Authority and to give the Hearing Panel time to consider those materials;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Respondents have now properly filed their materials and the Hearing Panel has considered them;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Hearing Panel requested on November 9, 2021, and the parties filed on November 15, 2021, written submissions as to law to be applied in the circumstances;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Hearing Panel has considered all the materials filed by the parties, including their written submissions as to the law;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Hearing Panel is of the view that Staff has not met its burden of proof to extend the Temporary Order;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Hearing Panel, in considering subsection 134(3) of the *Act* and the record, is unable to find that it is necessary and in the public interest to extend the Temporary Order;

**AND WHEREAS**, written reasons will follow this Order in due course;

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Temporary Order is terminated effective immediately;
- 2. Staff shall send a copy of this Order to the Respondents; and
- 3. This Order shall be posted for public notice in the normal course to continue to alert investors and as a further means of notification to the Respondents.

## DATED at Regina, Saskatchewan on November 16th, 2021

Peter Carton,

Chairperson of the Hearing Panel

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of

Saskatchewan